

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.: SC01-1505**  
**Lower Tribunal No.: 3D99-2795**  
**CASE NO.: SC01-1955**  
**Lower Tribunal No.: 1D00-1850**  
**CASE No.: SC01-1956**  
**Lower Tribunal No.: 1D00-1854**

**IVAN MARTINEZ, ETC., ET AL., VS. FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.**  
**CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE VS. DELORES JOHNSON, ET AL.**  
**CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, ETC. VS. LANCE, INC., ETC., ET AL.**

-----  
**Petitioner(s)**

**Respondent(s)**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE**  
**DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS,**  
**THIRD AND FIRST DISTRICTS**

**BRIEF OF TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY**  
**AND EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE**  
**AS AMICI CURIAE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.**  
**AND CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.**

**Timothy C. Conley**  
**Florida Bar No. 316288**  
**David W. McCreadie**  
**Florida Bar No. 308269**  
**Lau, Lane, Pieper, Conley**  
**& McCreadie, P.A.**  
**100 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 1700**  
**Tampa, Florida 33602**  
**(813) 229-2121**

**Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company  
And Edison Electric Institute**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  
iii

INTRODUCTION .....  
1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....  
3

QUESTION PRESENTED .....  
4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  
5

ARGUMENT .....  
7

    I.    THE MAJORITY NO DUTY RULE ..... 7

        A.    A UTILITY OWES NO DUTY TO NON-  
            CUSTOMER PEDESTRIANS TO INSURE  
            THAT STREETLIGHTS REMAIN LIT  
            UNLESS THE DUTY IS BASED ON A  
            STATUTORY OBLIGATION OR IS BASED  
            ON AN EXPRESS ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY  
            TO NON-CUSTOMERS IN A CONTRACT ..... 7

B.	POLICY BEHIND THE NO DUTY RULE .....	22
II.	AN ALTERNATIVE: THE EXPRESS CONTRACTUAL DUTY RULE .....	25
A.	IF THE COURT ABANDONS THE MAJORITY NO DUTY RULE WHEN A UTILITY HAS A NON- SPECIFIC, UNDEFINED OBLIGATION TO “MAINTAIN” STREETLIGHTS, THE NEW RULE SHOULD REQUIRE A CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS AGREEMENT IN WRITING SETTING FORTH THE SPECIFIC RESPONSIBILITIES AND OBLIGATIONS THAT THE UTILITY HAS AGREED TO UNDERTAKE .....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abravaya v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 153 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1973) .....	10, 26
<i>Acree v. Hartford South Inc.</i> , 724 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	15, 23
<i>Ahmed v. Burns</i> , No. CA9900004D, 2000 WL 1511756, (Mass. Super. Ct. September 20, 2000) .....	12
<i>Arenado v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 541 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1989) .....	5, 10, 12-13, 26-28
<i>Commercial Carriers v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) .....	20
<i>Cossu v. JWP Inc.</i> , 661 N.Y.S. 2d 929 (N.Y. 1997) .....	11
<i>East Coast Freight Lines v. Consolidated Gas</i> , 50 A. 2d 246 (Md. 1946) .....	11
<i>Espowood v. Connecticut Light &amp; Power</i> , No. CV960563747, 1997 WL 220091 (Conn. Super. Ct. April 23, 1997) .....	11
<i>Fishbaugh v. Utah Power &amp; Light</i> , 969 P. 2d 403 (Utah 1998) .....	19
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912) .....	8
<i>H. R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.</i> ,	

247 N.Y. 160 (1928) .....	7-10, 13- 14
<i>Hutchinson v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 984 F. 2d 1152 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Lance, Inc.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) .....	5-6, 20, 26, 28-29
<i>Lemire v. New Orleans Public Service Inc.</i> , 538 So. 2d 1151 (La. 4th Ct. App. 1989) .....	11
<i>Levy v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 798 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	10, 26
<i>Martinez v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....	5-6, 10, 26
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992) .....	5, 13-15, 22
<i>Minnison v. Allright Miami, Inc.</i> , 732 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	17
<i>Mugge v. Tampa Waterworks Co.</i> , 42 So. 81 (Fla. 1906) .....	12-13, 26-27
<i>Ridley v. Collins</i> , 590 S.W. 2d 69 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998) .....	11
<i>Robins Dry Dock &amp; Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927) .....	10
<i>Shafouk Nor El Din Hamza v. Bourgeois</i> , 493 So. 2d 112 (La. 5th Ct. App. 1986) .....	12
<i>Todd v. Northeast Utilities</i> , 40 Conn. Supp. 159,	

484 A. 2d 247 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1984) .....	11
<i>Turbe v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 938 F. 2d 427 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	10, 18-19
<i>Vaughan v. Eastern Edison Co.</i> , 719 N.E. 2d 520 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999) .....	11, 17-18
<i>White v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 30 Cal. Rptr. 2d 431 (Cal. 5th Dist. App. 1994) .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Kansas Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 744 P. 2d 139 (Kan. 1987) .....	11
<i>Withers v. Regional Transit Authority</i> , 669 So. 2d 466 (La. 4th Ct. App. 1996) .....	11
<i>Wojdyla v. Northeast Utilities Service Co.</i> , No. CV960132686, 1997 WL 429595 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 17, 1997) .....	11
<i>Woodbury v. Tampa Waterworks Co.</i> , 49 So. 556 (Fla. 1909) .....	12-13, 26-
27	
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 316.130(10) (2001) .....	15
Fla. Stat. 316.130(12) (2001) .....	16
<u>Rules</u>	
Rule 1.130(a), Fla.R.Civ.P. ....	27
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323 (1965) .....	5, 18-19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A (1965) .....	5, 16-19, 28
